

Programs & Services Committee Agenda

City of Newton In City Council

Wednesday, June 9, 2021

The Programs & Services Committee will hold this meeting as a Zoom Meeting on Wednesday, June 9, 2021 starting at 7:00 pm. To view this meeting using Zoom use this link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82983731234 or call 1-646-558-8656 and use the Meeting ID: 829 8373 1234

Items Scheduled for Discussion:

#239-21 Request for ordinance amendment to include effective date for dog fee licenses

ACTING CITY CLERK requesting an amendment to Chapters 3 Section 23 and Chapter
17 Article II as amended by Ordinance B-76 approved on May 17, 2021, to include an effective date of September 1, 2021 for the change in dog license fees.

#227-21 Reappointment of Patrick Costello to the Farm Commission

PRESIDENT ALBRIGHT reappointing PATRICK COSTELLO, 392 Wolcott Street,

Auburndale, as a member of the FARM COMMISSION for a term to expire on June
30, 2024. (60 Days: 08/06/21)

Chair's Note: The Committee will meet jointly with the Public Facilities Committee to discuss the following item. The Public Facilities meeting can be accessed at the following link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81971347229

Referred to Programs & Services, Public Facilities and Finance Committees

#237-21 Authorization to move forward with the Feasibility Phase for Countryside Elementary HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to move forward with the Feasibility Phase of the Countryside Elementary School and the acknowledgement that the City will expend not more than \$1,250,000, a portion of which is anticipated to be reimbursed by the Massachusetts School Building Authority (MSBA).

Respectfully Submitted,

Josh Krintzman, Chair

The location of this meeting is accessible and reasonable accommodations will be provided to persons with disabilities who require assistance. If you need a reasonable accommodation, please contact the City of Newton's ADA Coordinator, Jini Fairley, at least two business days in advance of the meeting: ifairley@newtonma.gov or (617) 796-1253. The city's TTY/TDD direct line is: 617-796-1089. For the Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS), please dial 711.

Submit Date: Apr 01, 2021

Application Form

Profile				
Patrick (Pat)		Costello		Maria pro- magina in Maria pro-
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name		
				American de la companya de la compan
				manufacture and the second
Email Address				Aller State Control of the Control o
				Markey of State of St
392 Wolcott Street				
Home Address			Suite or Apt	ejim
Auburndale			MA	02466
City			State	Postal Code
What Ward do you live in?			•	
₩ Ward 4	000000000000000000000000000000000000000			
w waid 4				
<u> </u>				
Primary Phone	Alternate Phone			
retired	N/A			
Employer	Job Title			
Which Boards would you like to	o apply for?	·		
Farm Commission: Submitted				
Interests & Experiences				
Please tell us about yourself and	why you war	nt to serve.		
Why are you interested in servi				
			oro and wardd li	ko to continuo to
Please Note: I have served on the f move our work forward.	arm Commis	Sion for a number of ye	ais anu would li	ke to continue to
Patrick Costello Vendor Manage	ment FRRR	ndf		

Upload a Resume

PATRICK COSTELLO

|www.Linkedin.com/In/PatrickCCostello/

Vendor Management ◆ Team Leadership ◆ Contracts / Procurement

I help others to get things done. I foster a coordinated approach to optimize the program's impact and, with a high-level of emotional intelligence, am frequently called upon to organize cross-functional teams to tackle a business need. Though not a technologist, I am effective in bridging the world of technology and business.

As a Vendor Manager within some of the largest financial services firms including BNY Mellon, State Street Bank and Santander US, I have been the central point of contact for vendors, managed contract execution and performed the day-to-day relationship management. My focus is always to collaborate with Legal, CAO, Product, Procurement and Risk Management to effect continuous process improvement, SLA performance oversight and risk mitigation.

While leading the rationalization of the Mellon Financial and The Bank of New York networks of custodial vendors, I designed the strategy, created a global competition, then negotiated terms with over 60 suppliers with a combined annual fee budget of over \$255 million. Targets for fee reduction and contract standards were exceeded.

Full Life-Cycle Framework

- Policies and Procedures
- Central Repository / Database
- Reporting and dashboards

Fast Paced Environment

- Self-directed and proactive
- Excel in ambiguous situations
- Business acumen and judgement

Related Program Expertise

- Contract Management
- Third-Party Risk Management
- Procurement

EXPERIENCE

FULLER CRAFT MUSEUM, Brockton, MA

2016 - 2020

Chair of the Board of Directors

• I was recruited to the Board of Directors to design and install a governance model. Once completed, the Board elected me as its Chair in order to carry forward the enhanced fiduciary oversight and to further integrate the board and the museum's operations to better sustain the services provided to the community.

SANTANDER HOLDINGS USA, Boston, MA

2015 - 2018

Director of Technology: Third-Party Risk, Strategy and Program Management

- Resolved regulatory enforcement actions and standardized the on-boarding process by deploying a full lifecycle risk program within the Technology division of the holding company and its retail bank subsidiary.
- Created a controlled on-boarding process that shortened the time-to-market. Assembled, then led a cross functional team (Legal, Procurement, Business, Risk Management) to map the existing, multiple on-boarding processes, then consolidated the maps and used them as aides in training.
- Executed executive management strategy to reduce dependency on affiliated technology providers by documenting the depth of market alternatives, then using that data as leverage to negotiate new, smaller contracts with the affiliates that feature more favorable pricing, updated standard clauses and greater service levels.

 Ensured service continuity and improved leverage through the introduction of a contract management Policy and Procedure. Time-to-market was again shortened while the use of standardized contract clauses improved.

NORUMBEGA SECURITIES SERVICES, Boston, MA

2010 - 2017

Lead Consultant / Founder

Built a consultancy practice. Most popular service was the forensic analysis of a complex cascade of contractual
obligations in third-party engagements and the discovery of performance against those obligations. As the Lead Expert
Witness in four cases before the High Court of Ireland, recovered over \$400 million in client assets lost to the
fraudulent activity of Bernie Madoff.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, New York, Boston, Pittsburgh

1989 - 2009

Corporate Integration Program (2008 - 2009)

FVP, Integration Lead and Global Head of Third-Party Network Management (2007)

FVP, Global Head of Third-Party Network Management (1999 – 2006)

VP, Regional Manager of Third-Party Network Management (1989 – 1998)

Decision making authority for all aspects of the custodian vendor network of Mellon Financial and subsequently the network of BNY Mellon. Evolved the network during a prolonged period of dramatic growth. Managed annual budgets; performed contract and risk management; applied a performance management program; and led on-site due diligence inspections.

- Designed, then led the integration of the correspondent bank networks of Mellon Financial and The Bank of New York.
- Developed and operated a company-wide governance framework for the engagement of local agents & partners.
 Authored the Policy and first-line-of-defense Procedures that established controlled on-boarding processes and ensured compliance with the local regulations of all stakeholders.
- Opened new client geographies and significantly improved the operating ratio of the Mellon global operating platform.
 Retrofitted agent contracts to comply with the laws of key European and Asian domiciles. The resulting growth in the client base added volume across the platform, lowering unit cost and building negotiating leverage.

BOARD AND PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

Farm Commissioner, City of Newton, Massachusetts

2015 - Present

Board Member & Safety Director, Charles River Swim Club

2012 - Present

Legend in Global Custody Banking, Awarded by Global Custodian Magazine for industry contributions

2010

Voting Member, representing Mellon Financial, <u>Association of Global Custodians</u>

2002 - 2006

Chair (2005 – 2006); Chair Elect (2003 – 2004)

EDUCATION AND CERTIFICATIONS

VILLANOVA UNIVERSITY, Graduate Certificate in Agile Contract Management

ACAMS, Certified Anti-Money Laundering Specialist

PAGE 3

UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI, Bachelor of Arts in Economics

Christopher P. Sullivan, Acting City Clerk

City of Newton

City of Newton 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, MA 02459 ATTN: Newton City Council



RE: Ordinance No. B-76 (#164-21)

In response to Ordinance No. B-76 dated May 17, 2021, I am requesting the City Council reconsider the affective date the increase to dog license fees to begin not until September 1, 2021.

- We mail out approximately seven thousand (7,000) renewable applications to dog owners of Newton each year.
 - O Both regular and off-leash.
 - While households do update promptly in early summer, we still are awaiting one thousand (1000) plus to be returned for processing.
 - Would not advice abrupt change without notifying dog owners.
- Time to update and give notice to residents.
 - Need adequate time to notify dog owners who did not respond so they can be prepared for the upcoming change.
 - Via website
 - Mail in flyer with second mailing
 - Advertisement
 - Sandwich boards
 - Periodicals
- Update City Hall Systems.
 - O Notify the company that helps us manage our online payments.
 - Changing pricing to reflect internally on our processing system and externally for residents.
 - Update all internal forms.
 - Update all digital forms on website.

Christopher P. Sullivan
City of Newton
Acting City Clerk
1000 Commonwealth Avenue
Newton, MA 02459





City of Newton, Massachusetts

Office of the Mayor

Telephone (617) 796-1100 Fax (617) 796-1113 TDD/TTY (617) 796-1089 Email rfuller@newtonma.gov

June 1, 2021

Honorable City Council Newton City Hall 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, MA 02459

Honorable City Councilors:

I respectfully submit this docket item to this Honorable Council requesting the authorization to move forward with the Feasibility Phase of the Countryside Elementary School and the acknowledgement that the City will expend not more than \$1,250,000, a portion of which is anticipated to be reimbursed by the Massachusetts School Building Authority (MSBA). The project has been invited into the Eligibility Period of the Massachusetts School Building Authority's (MSBA) Core Program.

The City will be using American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds for the feasibility phase, using a portion of our funds from lost revenues.

Please find attached backup information for the Countryside project including the Initial Compliance Certification and a feasibility study breakdown of estimated costs compared to the Angier, Zervas and Cabot projects.

Specific vote language, as required by the MSBA, will be provided to the Council prior to the committee meeting.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

Roth Fuller
Mayor Ruthanne Fuller

O21 JUN - 1 PM 4: 47

Deborah B. Goldberg Chairman, State Treasurer James A. MacDonald Chief Executive Officer John K. McCarthy Executive Director / Deputy CEO

INITIAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION CITY OF NEWTON COUNTRYSIDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

MSBA Project No. 202002070040

This Initial Compliance Certification ("ICC") must be completed by all Eligible Applicants who have submitted a Statement of Interest to the Massachusetts School Building Authority (the "Authority") and have been invited into the Eligibility Period. The Authority will not consider a District to be eligible for a school building repair, renovation or construction grant until after the District has properly submitted an ICC in the form and manner prescribed by the Authority. Each District shall exercise due diligence in ascertaining and certifying the truth, completeness and accuracy of each of following statements, acknowledgements, certifications, agreements and representations. The Eligible Applicant shall also have a continuing duty throughout the Eligibility Period, a Feasibility Study, and all phases of a Proposed Project or Approved Project to inform the Authority in writing when it becomes aware of information that impairs the truth, completeness or accuracy of any of the following statements, acknowledgements, agreements or representations. The Authority's reference to certain of its regulations, policies, procedures, guidelines and standards in this ICC shall not be construed in any way as a waiver of any of its other regulations, policies, procedures, guidelines, or standards and the Authority's reference to a portion of a regulation, policy, procedure, guideline, or standard, or paraphrasing thereof, shall not be construed as a waiver of the remainder.

Unless otherwise specified, all capitalized terms shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in M.G.L. c. 70B or 963 CMR 2.00 et seq.

- 1. The City of Newton ("District") hereby certifies that it shall remain in compliance with, the provisions of M.G.L. c. 70B, Chapter 208 of the Acts of 2004, 963 CMR 2.00 et seq., and all other applicable statutes, rules, policies, procedures, guidelines and standards of the Authority.
- 2. The District hereby certifies and represents that all meetings of all public bodies in the District that relate in any way to the Proposed Project including, but not limited to, the meetings of the District's school building committee, have been conducted, and shall be conducted, in compliance with the provisions of G.L. c. 30A, §§ 18 25, 940 CMR 29.00 et seq., and all other applicable law.
- 3. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that the school building renovation and construction grant program established by M.G.L. c. 70B is a discretionary program based on need, as determined by the Authority. The District hereby further acknowledges and agrees that it shall have no entitlement to receive approval or funding

Deborah B. Goldberg Chairman, State Treasurer James A. MacDonald Chief Executive Officer John K. McCarthy Executive Director / Deputy CEO

for a Proposed Project or for any other purpose except at the sole discretion of the Authority.

- 4. The District hereby agrees to work in collaboration with the Authority in all phases of the process, including at least: (a) identifying perceived deficiencies with school buildings, (b) validating those deficiencies, (c) identifying educationally and financially sound solutions to validated deficiencies, (d) agreeing on a project scope and budget, (e) implementing a solution as agreed upon, and (f) the final project audit and close-out. The District hereby further acknowledges and agrees that, to remain eligible for project approval and potential funding from the Authority, the District must work collaboratively and in cooperation with the Authority through all phases of the Authority's process including, at a minimum, the phases described above, to the satisfaction of the Authority.
- 5. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that in order to qualify for any funding from the Authority, the District must comply with M.G.L. c. 70B and 963 CMR 2.00 et seq. which require the Authority's collaboration and approval at each step of the school facility grant approval process and further acknowledges and agrees that any actions taken, costs incurred or agreements entered into for the repair, renovation or construction of school facilities without the explicit prior written approval of the Authority shall not be eligible for grant funding.
- 6. The District hereby certifies, and can demonstrate, that it has expended at least the minimum amount of the District's calculated foundation budget amounts for the purposes of foundation utility and ordinary maintenance expenses and extraordinary maintenance allotment as defined in M.G.L. c. 70, and as required by the provisions of M.G.L. c. 70B, § 8, 963 CMR 2.10(2)(c) & 2.17, and hereby further acknowledges and agrees that the Authority may not approve any project for any school district that fails to meet such minimum maintenance expenditure requirements.
- 7. The District hereby certifies that the perceived deficiencies, as set forth in the Statement of Interest submitted to the Authority for this Proposed Project, in whole or in part, are not a result of negligence by the District; are not under warranty with material suppliers or installers; are not the subject of, nor could be the subject of, ongoing litigation by the District or, if so, the District has notified the Authority in writing of such ongoing or potential litigation and has provided and will continue to provide the Authority with information about such ongoing or potential litigation to the satisfaction of the Authority in its sole discretion; are not a result of inadequate routine or capital maintenance by the District; are not covered by available insurance proceeds.
- 8. The District hereby certifies that, if invited to collaborate with the Authority to conduct a Feasibility Study, it will study and consider all available options for remedying the

Deborah B. Goldberg Chairman, State Treasurer James A. MacDonald Chief Executive Officer John K. McCarthy Executive Director / Deputy CEO

deficiencies asserted in the Statement of Interest, including, to the extent applicable, regionalization or tuition agreements with adjacent school districts, district assignment policies within the school district, rental or acquisition and any necessary rehabilitation or usage modification of any existing building which could be made available for school use.

- 9. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that, before the Authority can grant final approval of a Project, the District must vote to authorize and appropriate the full amount of funding for the Proposed Project that is necessary to meet the total project budget as agreed to by the Authority and as described in 963 CMR 2.10 (10)(c) and shall use any standard formats and language established or developed by the Authority to draft warrant articles, motions, orders, votes, and ballot questions related to the funding for the Proposed or Approved Project. The District shall submit its draft language for warrant articles, motions, orders, votes, and ballot questions to Authority for its review prior to its publication or use.
- 10. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that, in connection with a Proposed Project or an Approved Project, it shall use any standard forms; standard formats for local votes and approvals; standard contract documents; and any standard contract language and clauses that may be established or developed by the Authority, and as may be amended by the Authority from time to time.
- 11. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that it shall submit to the Authority, and shall comply with the terms of, any certifications, statements, forms, affidavits, and agreements that the Authority may require for a Proposed or Approved Project and that any such certifications, statements, forms, affidavits, and agreements shall be completed, duly executed and submitted in a form and manner prescribed by or otherwise acceptable to the Authority.
- 12. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that no Total Facilities Grant, or any portion thereof, shall be disbursed by the Authority for a Proposed Project or an Approved Project until after a Feasibility Study Agreement, where required by the Authority, and a Project Funding Agreement, have been executed by duly authorized representatives of both the District and the Authority.
- 13. The District hereby certifies that it has provided or will provide the Authority with all Audit Materials requested by the Authority in connection with any Assisted Facility including, but not limited to, Prior Grant Projects, Waiting List Projects, and any other school building projects for which the District has received or will receive funding from the Authority or the Commonwealth. The District hereby further acknowledges and agrees that it shall continue to cooperate with the Authority and provide any additional

Deborah B. Goldberg Chairman, State Treasurer James A. MacDonald Chief Executive Officer John K. McCarthy Executive Director / Deputy CEO

documentation or information that may be requested by the Authority in connection with any Assisted Facility.

- 14. The District hereby certifies that the school building for which it has submitted a Statement of Interest is not a school building that has been the site of an approved school project pursuant to G.L. c. 70B or chapter 645 of the Acts of 1948 within the ten (10) years prior to the Proposed Project's application date, or, in the alternative, that the Proposed Project would be unrelated to such previously approved project in the same school building. The District acknowledges and agrees that only the Authority, in its sole discretion, can make the determination as to whether a Proposed Project is to be deemed unrelated to a previously approved project in the same school building. Any such determination shall be made in writing by the Authority prior to the execution of this ICC.
- 15. The District hereby certifies that prior to submitting any part of its Application to the Authority, it has not sold, leased, or otherwise removed from service any schoolhouse operated by the District, or portion thereof, within the last ten (10) years, or that, if it has done so, the Authority has determined in writing, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 70B, § 15(c): (1) that the grant sought by the District is not for the purpose of replacing such schoolhouse, or (2) that the need for the Proposed Project could not have been reasonably anticipated at the time that such schoolhouse was sold, leased, or otherwise removed from service. Further, the District acknowledges and agrees that only the Authority, in its sole discretion, can make the determination as to whether a Proposed or Approved Project replaces a schoolhouse that was sold, leased or otherwise removed from service and whether the need for the Proposed Project could not have been reasonably anticipated at that time. Any such determination shall be made in writing by the Authority prior to the execution of this ICC.
- 16. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that, if it sells, leases, or otherwise removes from service an Assisted Facility, or portion thereof, that the Authority may stop making grant payments associated with the Assisted Facility, may recapture the financial assistance that the Assisted Facility has received from the Authority or the Commonwealth, and may decline to approve any future grants for the District.
- 17. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that, as part of a Feasibility Study where a new school option is among the options that may be studied, the District shall study potential sites for the Proposed Project and hereby acknowledges and agrees that it shall base its site selection for a Proposed or Approved Project on, among other things, cost and environmental factors, including an awareness of soil conditions and their probable effect on foundation and site development costs, transportation effects, dislocation of site occupants and relationship to other community facilities. The District further

Deborah B. Goldberg Chairman, State Treasurer James A. MacDonald Chief Executive Officer **John K. McCarthy** Executive Director / Deputy CEO

acknowledges and agrees that if the Authority were to approve a project for the District, (a) the Authority will not pay for any costs associated with acquiring the site or remediating the site, and (b) the District shall comply with the Authority's specifications and requirements for the site, including, but not limited to, any applicable site cost regulations, policies, guidelines and standards, and any cap on site costs that the Authority may establish from time to time.

- 18. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that throughout the planning and construction of an Approved Project, if such final approval is received from the Authority, the District shall follow procedures and practices satisfactory to the Authority such as will assure maximum attention to the operating and capital cost effects of program and design decisions, materials and systems selections.
- 19. The District hereby certifies that it is current on any payments that it may owe to the Authority and does not have any outstanding amounts past due to the Authority.
- 20. The District hereby certifies that it is unaware of any lawsuit filed in a court of law against the Authority to which the District is a party and further certifies that it is unaware of any other lawsuit filed in a court of law against either the Authority or the District in relation to the District's Statement of Interest, Proposed Project, or Approved Project.
- 21. The District hereby certifies that it has specifically read the provisions of 963 CMR 2:03 (2)(a)-(q) and certifies that it has met or will meet each of the requirements described therein and further acknowledges and agrees that the District's failure to comply with each requirement, as determined by the Authority, may be grounds for, among other things, denial of a Total Facilities Grant, rescission of a Total Facilities Grant already issued, or the suspension, termination, or recoupment of reimbursement payments made by the Authority to the District.
- 22. The District hereby certifies that it has a school specific Multi-Hazard Evacuation Plan for each school under the superintendent's supervision and is in compliance with Section 363 of Chapter 159 of the Acts of 2000.
- 23. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that if the District and the Authority execute a Feasibility Study Agreement or Project Funding Agreement, the District shall promptly develop, implement and actively pursue a fraud, waste and abuse detection and prevention program in connection with any Proposed Project or Approved Project and develop written procedures to detect and prevent fraud, waste and abuse.

Deborah B. Goldberg Chairman, State Treasurer James A. MacDonald Chief Executive Officer John K. McCarthy Executive Director / Deputy CEO

- 24. The District hereby certifies that the Eligible Applicant or its designee who will be in charge of the procurement for the Proposed or Approved Project is, or will be prior to the procurement of any services for the Proposed Project, duly certified as a Massachusetts Certified Public Purchasing Official ("MCPPO") for design and construction contracting in the MCPPO Program administered by the Inspector General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.
- 25. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that any Approved Project for the construction of a new facility, or for the addition to or renovation of an existing school facility, for which the District is seeking partial funding from the Authority shall have an anticipated useful life of fifty (50) years as a public school in the District as required by 963 CMR 2.03 (2)(b).
- 26. The District hereby certifies that it has read and understands the provisions of 963 CMR 2.19 and acknowledges and agrees that if the Authority determines that any false or intentionally misleading information or documentation has been provided to the Authority by or on behalf of the District, either in relation to this Initial Compliance Certification or in support of any effort to influence any action by the Authority, or if the District or its agents do any other act affecting the integrity of the Authority's Program, the Authority may suspend or revoke any and all grant payments approved for the District; may recover any previous payments made to the District; and may prohibit the District from receiving a Total Facilities Grant for a period of time to be determined by the Authority.
- 27. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Authority shall have free access to, and open communication with, any Owner's Project Manager hired by and/or assigned to the Project by the District and that the Authority shall have full and complete access to all information and documentation relating to the Project to the same extent that the District has such access. The District agrees that it shall require any such Owner's Project Manager to fully cooperate with the Authority in all matters related to the Project; to promptly communicate, transmit, and/or make available for inspection and copying any and all information and documentation requested by the Authority; to fully, accurately and promptly complete all forms and writings requested by the Authority; and to give complete, accurate, and prompt responses to any and all questions, inquiries and requests for information posed by the Authority. The District agrees that it shall not in any way, directly or indirectly, limit, obstruct, censor, hinder or otherwise interfere with the free flow of communication and information between the Owner's Project Manager and the Authority in all matters related to the Project and as provided herein; that it shall not suffer the same to occur by the act or omission of any other person or entity; and that it shall not retaliate against the Owner's Project Manager for communicating information to the Authority as provided herein. The District agrees to execute, deliver and/or

Deborah B. Goldberg Chairman, State Treasurer James A. MacDonald Chief Executive Officer John K. McCarthy Executive Director / Deputy CEO

communicate to the Owner's Project Manager any and all authorizations, approvals, waivers, agreements, directives, and actions that are necessary to fulfill its obligations under this paragraph. The District further agrees that the Authority shall bear no liability whatsoever arising out of the Authority's knowledge or receipt of information communicated to the Authority by the Owner's Project Manager and that the District shall remain responsible for the management and completion of the Project.

- 28. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that, if the District wishes to utilize an existing District employee as its Owner's Project Manager pursuant to M.G.L. c. 149, § 44A½, the employee shall meet the minimum requirements established by law and any additional requirements that may be established by the Authority. The District further acknowledges and agrees that it shall complete the application form and certification developed by the Authority before the Authority will consider or approve the use of an existing District employee as an Owner's Project Manager.
- 29. The District acknowledges and agrees that it shall be solely responsible for the timely and effective communication and distribution of all public information about the Proposed Project to the local community including, but not limited to, elected and appointed officials, boards, committees, commissions, agencies, departments, voters, community and neighborhood organizations, advocacy groups, the media, and the general public. The District shall be solely responsible for the timely identification of, and outreach to, all individuals and entities that may have an interest in the Project or that may be affected by the Project and shall be solely responsible for responding to inquiries about local procedures, financing, budgets, site selection, educational programs, historic preservation issues, voter information, and other project-related information to which the District has access in a timely and effective manner. The District further acknowledges and agrees that the Authority shall not bear any responsibility for developing or maintaining community support for the Proposed Project which shall be the sole responsibility of the District.
- 30. The District acknowledges and agrees that it shall duly appropriate and authorize the full amount of the funding for a Feasibility Study within the timeframe prescribed by the Authority following the vote of the Authority's Board to invite the District into the Eligibility Period. The District shall not be eligible for an invitation into Feasibility Study unless and until local funding for the Feasibility Study has been secured.
- 31. The District acknowledges and agrees that it shall complete, to the Authority's satisfaction, all applicable Eligibility Period prerequisites established by the Authority before the Board of the Authority will invite the District to collaborate with the Authority on a Feasibility Study and the Authority will execute a Feasibility Study Agreement including, but not limited to, the submission of a School Building Committee

Deborah B. Goldberg Chairman, State Treasurer James A. MacDonald Chief Executive Officer John K. McCarthy Executive Director / Deputy CEO

membership form to the Authority for acceptance; enrollment information through the Authority's online Enrollment Projection tool; an Educational Profile Questionnaire; a summary of the District's existing maintenance practices; a duly executed Design Enrollment Certification for the Proposed Project; a certified copy of the vote authorizing the District to enter into and be bound by terms of the Feasibility Study Agreement, where applicable; certified copies of all local funding votes to authorize and appropriate funding for the Feasibility Study for the Proposed Project, all in the form and manner required by the Authority.

- 32. The District acknowledges and agrees that it shall complete, to the Authority's satisfaction, all prerequisites established by the Authority before the Board of the Authority will approve a Proposed Project and authorize the Authority to execute a Project Scope and Budget Agreement and/or Project Funding Agreement with the District, including, but not limited to, the submission of a detailed breakdown of total project budget; a detailed project scope description; a duly executed Reimbursement Rate Certification; a project schedule through completion; an estimated project cash flow through completion; project site information; a furnishings, fixtures, and equipment list; a certified copy of the vote authorizing the District to enter into and be bound by terms of Project Scope and Budget Agreement and/or Project Funding Agreement, where applicable; certified copies of all local funding votes to authorize and appropriate funding for the Proposed Project; no-action letters from Regional School District member communities, where applicable, all in the form and manner required by the Authority.
- 33. The District acknowledges and agrees that, a Project Scope and Budget Agreement for a Proposed Project, which arises out of the provisions of an executed Feasibility Study Agreement, will not be approved by the Authority's Board until, on, or after the specific date which shall be set forth in the Feasibility Study Agreement.
- 34. The District acknowledges and agrees that it shall duly execute a Reimbursement Rate Certification which shall be attached to the Project Scope and Budget Agreement ("PSBA") and Project Funding Agreement ("PFA") before either of them, if any, is executed by the Authority. The District further acknowledges and agrees that the Reimbursement Rate Certification attached to the PSBA and PFA, if any, includes any incentive reimbursement points that may be approved by the Authority's Board for an Approved Project and that such incentive reimbursement points are awarded provisionally and must be earned by the District in accordance with the Authority's requirements. In the event that a District fails to meet the Authority's requirements for earning incentive points that have been provisionally awarded by the Authority's Board, the District acknowledges and agrees that the Authority shall adjust the reimbursement rate and Total Facilities Grant accordingly.

Deborah B. Goldberg Chairman, State Treasurer James A. MacDonald Chief Executive Officer John K. McCarthy Executive Director / Deputy CEO

- 35. The District specifically agrees to the provisions of M.G.L. c. 70B, § 9(a)
- 36. The District acknowledges and agrees that it shall be subject to the Authority's regulations, policies, procedures, standards and guidelines throughout the Proposed or Approved Project, as they may be amended from time to time.
- 37. The District certifies that it has exercised due diligence in ascertaining and certifying the truth, completeness, and accuracy of each of the statements, acknowledgements, certifications, agreements and representations contained in this Initial Compliance Certification
- 38. The District hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Authority reserves the right to modify and supplement the Initial Compliance Certification form at any time and may require the District to complete a revised Initial Compliance Certification.

By signing this Initial Compliance Certification, I hereby certify that I have read and understand the terms of this Initial Compliance Certification and further certify on behalf of the Eligible Applicant that each of the above statements is true, complete and accurate.

By:

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date:

By signing this Initial Compliance Certification, I hereby certify that I have read and understand the terms of this Initial Compliance Certification and further certify on behalf of the Eligible Applicant that each of the above statements is true, complete and accurate.

By:

Title: Superintendent of Schools

Date:

By signing this Initial Compliance Certification, I hereby certify that I have read and understand the terms of this Initial Compliance Certification and further certify on behalf of the Eligible Applicant that each of the above statements is true, complete and accurate.

By:

Title: Chair of the School Committee

Date:

ICC v.02152019

Feasibility Breakdown

	Angier		Zervas		Cabot		Countryside	
Programming/Feasibility	\$	485,000.00	\$	647,000.00	\$	660,000.00	\$	780,000.00
Geo-Environmental	\$	11,000.00	\$	70,000.00	\$	41,000.00	\$	85,000.00
GeoTechnical	\$	45,000.00	\$	50,000.00	\$	55,000.00	\$	70,000.00
Archeological/Historic	\$	12,000.00	\$	3,000.00	\$	14,000.00	\$	17,000.00
Site Survey	\$	25,000.00	\$	40,000.00	\$	30,000.00	\$	50,000.00
Traffic Consultant	\$	12,000.00	\$	20,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$	30,000.00
Schematic Design	\$	160,000.00	\$	170,000.00	\$	175,000.00	\$	210,000.00
Total	\$	750,000.00	\$ 1	,000,000.00	\$	1,000,000.00	\$	1,242,000.00

Escalation
More work in this area than
Zervas plus escallation
Escalation and existing
conditions
Same work as Cabot.
Adjusted for escalation.
Same work as Zervas.
Adjusted for escalation.
Same work as Cabot.
Adjusted for escalation.
Escalation

Complexity plus Escallation

Please remove this field and print on City/Town/District Letterhead

DATE

Ms. Emma Parish, MSBA Project Coordinator Massachusetts School Building Authority 40 Broad Street, Fifth Floor Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Ms. Parish:

In accordance with 963 CMR 2.00, attached for your review and approval is the membership of the School Building Committee for the Countryside Elementary School located in the City of Newton. The Committee was formed in accordance with the provisions of all applicable statutes, local charters, by-laws and agreements of the City of Newton. Committee Members include the following:

(Please provide name, title, address and phone number of each member, and indicate who the Chair of the School Building Committee is. Also, please indicate whether the member has voting power. Some categories may have more than one name. All members must be included)

Designation	Name and Title	Address		Email Address and Phone Number	Voting Member
SBC member who is MCPPO certified*				; ;	
Local Chief Executive Officer					- 4
Administrator or Manager**			•		
School Committee Member (minimum of one)			:	,	
Superintendent of Schools				()	
Local Official responsible for Building Maintenance					
Representative of Office authorized by law to construct school buildings					
School Principal					

Member knowledgeable in		1		*,
educational mission and		•		
function of facility				
Local budget official or				
member of local finance				-
Committee				
Members of community	,		1	
with architecture,				
engineering and/or	·			
construction experience			·	
Other: Please provide	·			
brief background	•			
info/expertise				
			·	
After approval of this committee Authority in writing with committee.	ittee by the Authority, the	(City, Town or Regiona	,	•
Sincerely,				
Sincerery,				
Authorized Signature for the	City, Town, or Regional	School District		
			i	
		11 - 20-		
		Approved by MSB	BA Date	
		(
		/		•

^{*} Please attach the certification from the Office of the Inspector General demonstrating completion of the MCPPO Program.
** "Administrator or Manager" refers to a Town Administrator, Town Manager, or to an equivalent position.

Eligibility Period System Access Form

This form is to be filled out once for each person who will need to complete or review information related to Enrollment or Maintenance and Capital Planning during the MSBA Eligibility Period. Users that will only need to review information should request Read Only Access. Users that will need to enter data should request Write Access. Please request access well in advance of any deadlines.

User Details		geographic and the experiment of the control of the
District Name		
Name	Date	9
Title	Pho	ne
Email Address		
Address	:	
City	Zip	
Access Request		
	Read Only Access	Write Access
Maintenance and Capital Planning Application		
Enrollment Projection Application		
District Authorization		
I,	, the Superintende	ent of Schools for the
[Town/City/RSD] of	hereby	authorize the above-named
individual to access and use the MSBA online appli		, with the level(s) of access
indicated. I understand that, should the above-name	ned individual be granted acce	ess to these application(s),
he/she will be responsible for access to the applica	tion(s) on behalf of the [Town	/City/RSD] of
, L	ising the login ID and passwo	ord provided by the MSBA.
Signed:	, Superintendent of S	Schools
Please fax the completed form or email a PDF Facsimile: 617-720-5260 or 617-720-8460. Email: I	of the completed form to k Kathryn.Decristofaro@MassS	Katie DeCristofaro at the MSBA. choolBuildings.org.
M	SBA Use Only	
Approved by:		Date:
Completed by:		Date:

Attachment A and Attachment B
Bulletin 11-01: MSBA Feasibility Study
Vote Bulletin for Cities and Towns

Attachment A

ARTICLE

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate, borrow or transfer from available funds, an amount of money to be expended under the direction of [the School Building Committee] for [Insert description of feasibility study, including name of school, description of location, address], for which feasibility study the Town may be eligible for a grant from the Massachusetts School Building Authority. The MSBA's grant program is a non-entitlement, discretionary program based on need, as determined by the MSBA, and any costs the Town incurs in connection with the feasibility study in excess of any grant approved by and received from the MSBA shall be the sole responsibility of the Town.

MOTION/VOTE/ORDER

That the [City/Town] appropriate the amount of Dollars for the purpose of paying costs of [Insert description of feasibility study, including name of school, description of location, address], including the payment of all costs incidental or related thereto, and for which [the City/Town] may be eligible for a grant from the Massachusetts School Building Authority ("MSBA"), said amount to be expended under the direction of [the School Building Committee]. To meet this appropriation the [Insert the appropriate local official or Board], with the approval of the [Selectmen / [Mayor/City Manager] is authorized to borrow said amount under and pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 44, or pursuant to any other enabling authority. The [City/Town] acknowledges that the MSBA's grant program is a non-entitlement, discretionary program based on need, as determined by the MSBA, and any costs the [City/Town] incurs in excess of any grant approved by and received from the MSBA shall be the sole responsibility of the [City/Town], [and further provided that the appropriation hereunder shall be subject to and contingent upon an affirmative vote of the Town to exempt the amounts required for the payment of interest and principal on said borrowing from the limitations on taxes imposed by M.G.L. 59, Section 21C (Proposition 21/2)], and that the amount of borrowing authorized pursuant to this vote shall be reduced by any grant amount set forth in the Feasibility Study Agreement that may be executed between the [City/Town] and the MSBA.

Attachment A and Attachment B
Bulletin 11-01: MSBA Feasibility Study
Vote Bulletin for Cities and Towns

Attachment B

BALLOT QUESTION

Shall the [City/Town] of	be allowed to exempt from	
the provisions of Proposition two-and-one-half	lf, so called, the amounts required to pay fo	r
the bonds issued in order to [Insert description	n of the feasibility study]?	

Countryside Feasibility Funding

1,000,000.00 \$ 1,250,000.00

Feasibility Breakdown
MSBA Required Categories

	Ang	Angier		rvas	Cabot	Countryside	
OPM	\$	125,000.00	\$	150,000.00	225,000.00	\$ 280,000.00	
Designer	\$	425,000.00	\$	400,000.00	525,000.00	\$ 655,000.00	
Site/Environmental	\$	125,000.00	\$	250,000.00	200,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	
Other	\$	75,000.00	\$	200,000.00	50,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	

750,000.00 \$1,000,000.00